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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

N side of Philadelphia Road, 39 feet W 
ofc/I of Woodrow Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING 
15th Election District 
i h Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(8521 Philadelphia Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Betty L. and Charles L. Limmer, Sr. 

Petitioner * Case No. 2008-0508-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Special Hearing filed by Betty L. and Charles L. Limmer, Sr., legal property owners. Special 

Hearing relief is requested pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.) to approve a non-conforming use of a single family dwelling and 10 unit apartments in 

a 200 foot by 150 foot lot. The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on 

the site plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested special hearing relief 

was Betty L. and Charles L. Limmer, Sr., the Petitioners and legal property owners. Also 

appearing in support of the requested relief was Raymond 1. Krul of 8330 Pulaski Highway, 

Frederick Vogtman of 8339 Philadelphia Road, Ed Creed of 5534 Apperson, and George Borghart 

of 246 East Burke A venue. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at 

the hearing. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a square-shaped 

parcel containing 0.69 acre or 30,000 square feet ofland zoned DR 5.5. The property is located on 

the north side of Philadelphia Road, west of Wood Avenue in the Rosedale Park area of the 

County. The propeliy is improved with the Petitioners' single family dwelling and 10 unit 
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apartment bUilding. Petitioners purchased the property in 1960 from Richard H. Carter and Julia 

M. Carter. A copy of the Fee Simple Deed was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 

Exhibit 4. In addition, Petitioners submitted a copy of their Standard Contract of Sale. This 

Contract of Sale dated November 28, 1960 describes the property as .... "improved by a 10 

apartment brick and frame dwelling". The Contract of Sale also states ... "further described in 

Deed from Mary E. Stohlik, widow, et ai, to Richard H. and Julia M. Carter, his wife, recored July 

5,1946, liber H.J.S. 1467, folio 83". 

Charles L. Limmer, Sr., Petitioner, attended St. Clemons School, and recalls the subject 

property and apartment as far back as 1942 when at seven years of age he attended the birthday 

party of a schoolmate who resided at the apartments. 

Mr. Ed Creed, Code Inspector for Baltimore County, knows Mr. Limmer and was born and 

raised in Rosedale near the subject property. County tax records show that the structures were 

built in 1930. Since he has known about the property, beginning in 1950- I 952, the property has 

always been apartments and meticulously maintained. Mr. Creed also researched the property 

through Code Enforcement records and found there have never been any complaints from 

neighbors, tenants or the County. 

An Affidavit of Continuous Use was signed by Raymond J. Krul, who is 84 years old and 

IS familiar with the property. During 1943- I 945, he had an ice delivery business and his 

customers included the 10 unit apartment building. He is aware of the property being used as 

apartments since 1943. (See Petitioners' Exhibit 3A). An Affidavit of Continuous Use was signed 

by Frederick Vogtman who indicated that he and his parents resided in one of the apartments from 

1944 through 1962. (See Petitioners' Exhibit 3B). An Affidavit of Continuous Use was signed by 

Frank J. Winter, who is 87 years and has lived in the area since 1941. He is aware of the property 
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being used as apartments since 1941. (See Petitioners' Exhibit 3C). Mr. Creed also presented 

knowledge of the property in continuous use as an apartment building since 1950-1952. 

A number of photographs were accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioners' Exhibit 

2. The photographs depict an attractive brick apartment building, with white wood trim, and 

neatly trimmed hedges and grass. The single family dwelling also is also well maintained and has 

a manicured yard. There is an existing small macadam parking lot in front of the apartment 

building. The property gently slopes to the rear where an existing macadam parking lot is located. 

Existing parking on the property can accommdate 18 vehicles. A split rail fence boarders the rear 

of the property and separates the property from the County's Rosedale Park. This large County 

park is located behind the property. 

Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated May 22, 2008 

which indicates that the site is currently well buffered and extremely well maintained. 

Section 104 of the B.C.Z.R. governs non-conforming uses in Baltimore County. A non­

confonning use is defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. as "[a] legal use that does not confonn to 

a use regulation for the zone in which it is located or to a special regulation applicable to such a 

use." Often, the non-confonning use designation is applied to "grandfather" an otherwise illegal 

use. If a Petitioner can establish that the use began prior to the effective date of the zoning 

regulations which prohibited such use, and the use has continued without interruption since that 

time, then the use may continue as non-confonning. It is the burden of Petitioners to prove the 

non-confonning use during the period of time at issue, which often presents its own set of 

challenges. By virtue of the historical nature of the use, Petitioners must find witnesses with 
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memories going back 50 and 60 years, or other anecdotal or documentary evidence, to prove that a 

use has been ongoing for the period of time at issue. 

Turning now to the instant matter, the relevant date in this case is March 30, 1955, the date 

the current zoning regulations were adopted. Based on the testimony and evidence, I am 

convinced that the subject property has been used without interruption as a single family dwelling 

and 10 unit apartments in a 200 foot by 150 foot lot since approximately 1941. The evidence 

shows that the dwelling was built in 1930 and that the use as a single family dwelling and 10 unit 

apartments in a 200 foot by 150 foot lot has continued without interruption on the property since 

that time. 

Through testimony and documentation which is contained in the case file, I am persuaded 

to grant the special hearing relief and approve the use of the subject property as non-conforming 

use of a single family dwelling and 10 unit apartments in a 200 foot by 150 foot lot. In my 

judgment, Petitioners' request is appropriate and will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or 

general welfare of the surrounding locale. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioners, I find that 

Petitioners' request for special hearing should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this ~ay of July, 2008 that Petitioners' request for Special Hearing relief filed 

pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve a 

non-conforming use of a single family dwelling and 10 unit apartments in a 200-foot by ISO-foot 

lot be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 
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1. 	 Petitioner may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, 

Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until such 
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, 
this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for 
returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICK County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

July 24, 2008 

BETIY L. AND CHARLES L. LIMMER, SR. 

8521 PHILADELPHIA ROAD 

BALTIMORE MD 21237 


Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 2008-0508-SPH 
Property: 8521 Philadelphia Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Limmer: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) day~ from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~THOMAS~.~K 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Raymond J. Krul, 8330 Pulaski Highway, Baltimore MD 21237 

Frederick Vogtman, 8339 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore MD 21237 

Ed Creed, 5534 Apperson, Baltimore MD 21162 

George Borghart, 246 East Burke Avenue, Baltimore MD 21286 

Lester Reeder, Blue Chip Funding, 2809 Boston Street #441, Baltimore MD 21224 


Jefferson Building I 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Special Hearing 


to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County . 

for the property located at .&'.:5 .2 ( ~ ';'-5.:;LoS" Ph> I c. ct~)'phro.. ~ 
. . which is presently zoned D12- s;- - .s;- . . ~ .. 

This p,Jtltlon shall be filed with the Department 0' Permits and Development Mana~9ment. The undersigned. legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the descriptIon and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimote . 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve . . 

G\.. nCI"1-<:.c~~r...,~n~ us,- (J..P 0-/~1""J:51'e./~V¥1(J .,Ju,;e;.t}IV OJlof. 


{~ V VI ( ~ Gop 0....-1-1"'1 e ,,+~ tV'J 0.. ~ 0 X I ~ I ~-f . 


Property is to be posted and ad~ertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of abolle SpecIal Hearing, advertising, pO$ting, ele. and further agree to and are to be bounderj by the 

zoning re<jlulalions and restrictions of Baltimore CounTy adopted pursuant to the zoning I~w fot Baltimore Coul'lty. 
. . , 

l(We do solemnly d~clare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, t~t I/We are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. . . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(~):-
/1//4

Name- Typeoipnnt -.~- 7 ~~me. 'rype or r'OI'll 

f':JIli{{LF S. LIf 1.,.1./1-1/<1EIlJA&'
SIgnafu re ---- ... S· -.. re , . ... .. --d .. ... .I9n 

~ , . . ~U . -J4Z1MV= _ . 
A(Jdress Telephone No"- ~a~pe or Print d ~ 

i:?;ETrV_l..~ ·L'MM·E.ii' 
City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: \._.!!uttu. K.~ 
A~e65 ! . Iel----~e ephone No.

A/LR ____ as-E./ Ph'y1h Rd, "/I" - 681 8$~ If 
Name. Type .or Print ......-;T 7 ,. CIty 61fI..T/'("{olle StllteAlO, Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: ~/ o<~ 7 
Sigl'1ature 

, J. '~e:R .s/(, . '.Company .~.---------.- -- "-- _._. _. ~. - --_.---­ J!jAIlLu 1" - - ~8.3b9 ,~. I PJ, kki;>l.p 4J. 7'ifl-68:f.••,ooo NoAddress '_._--·Teleph-one lIlo qai!., · «' I.:24lCOd..rf21t6 'TtMtl1e ) A4l>, .State 
City Stala lip COde Ci y 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 
~-~-

Case No, ~o o.s:- - 0..$""08-- SP+! UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ___~___ 

RevIewed By J~ Date 4-<..P - Cld-­
REV 9115/98 

_. l'JA Dg _'I. 

~ 
10 39\;1d ~N3 3am Pl8U880TP LE:E1 800l/Pl/P0 :::•

:~
• 
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of 
Baltimore County. by author1\y 
01 the Zoning Act and Regul.­
lions of Baltimore County will 
hold a public hearing in Tow­
son. Maryland on the property 
Idenllfled herein as follows: 

CI..: • 2008-01i0B-SPH 
8521 & 8525 Philadelphia Road 
N/slde of Philadelphia Road at 
a distance of 39 ft. west from 
the centerline of Woodrow Ave­
nue 
15th Election District 
7th Councilmanic District 
Legai OWner(s): Betty L. & 
Cherles L. Limmer. Sr. 
Splelll Hearing: to approve a 
non-conforming use of a 
singie-famlly dwelling and 10 
unit apartments in a 200-foot 
by 150-foot lot. 
Ha.rlng: WadnlldlY. July 2. 
200B It 9:00 I.m.• Jefferson 
Building. 1011 W. Chll.pelke 
Avenue, Towlon 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN. III 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations 
Please Contact the Zoning 
Commissioner's Office at 
(410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information concern­
Ing the Rle and/or Hearing. 
Contact the Zoning Review Of­
ficeat (410) 887-3391 . 
JT 61682 June 17 176089 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

(0 ljq ,2006 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County. Md., 

once in each of stteee~eel)8, the first publication appearing 

on Co I II ,20~ 

cr1be Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 


El Towson Times 


o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

.

J. !AJtJlhtfN-­
LEGAL ADVERTISING 

-. 




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

Sub Rev 
Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source 

, 
~ , i I' • " . 

.- I P 

Rec 

Sub 
Rev 

From: --:w ~ f? I 
. 

'_' • < ","., c:: ~....; 

No. 

Date: /{- . . c-_r.2.­
'­ .~ 

r.t" 

Rept BS 
Catg Acct Amount T 

",::?S­ r ~ 

Total: ':'"\2 S .--'" , 

:::.. ~ { -I, ~~ -'r 1,· 1, f - - I .. ,' I - i).... . 
For: 

1_ t-r. 4·... , I 1..\ . ~lJ -:- , -; ( H.,-o. , tr·..J. , 
DISTRIBUTION - J"'r-"\~ M­ ",'-~- ap'~- Jo..JJ. 
WHITE· CASHIER PINK· AGENCY YELLOW· CUSTOMER 

, 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

*-'--'---- --_.. .... 
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J CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

~: Cue No.:2a:zg~ 0 5 a li- -6?II 
,; . ftdtimIer/Deoveloper: '&fro' 1­

)j.CtIA1£.U5 L,/TJ/l1ete. J s:R.-. 
Date ofHeariDglCIosing: ___ 

BaIUIore Couaty DepartmeIlt of ... 

Pel'lDits ad Development MaDqemeDt """; 


County 0fIice Building, Room 111 ," "'~. 


111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson. Maryland 21204 


ATTN: Kristen Matthew. {(410) 887-3394} 
~ -. -~----.;...-.,• ...J;:....",•• 

Ladies and Geatlemelt: -q ,,;to 

Tbi.1etter is to certify under the peDJlIties of perjury that the necessary sipes) required by law were 
posted CODJplcuoUily on the property located at: __~=___~.-:.-______ 

S 52/ I- 85'25" p;}(t-t9tJ£?~ )~ 
" • • • 0' : ~'. . .~. ' . ' ... ' . 

---~---.--- --- -- - - - ,. ~ 

~ -/Z~08 ~ The sign(s) were posted on (Mondt, Day, Year) 

SiDcerely,.,----­
----, ' - ..._-- -, ?-d4Md,.; .t:..- I? ·08 

(Sigaatare orSip Poster) (D1te) 

SSG Robert Blatk. 

(priat Name) 

lS08 I..eItie Road 

(Address) " 
Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, ~ Zip Code) 

. (410) 282-7940 . 

(T~hooe N.mberf -- --­

...... 
.~ , 

'> ,:~ 

http:j.CtIA1�.U5


• ­DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (8CZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . . 

Zoning Review wi" ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper wi" bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE pAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 02..008' - 0 S c ~ - -S P-H 


Petitioner: .Co t-\'''''R.Le' ~ i- . L { M.N\ G P- JIP-. 


Address or Location: &'0:2...1 i ~.s~ ~ Ph 1/e....~~(fJ ,,(0... /(d. 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: c..h o../~ / e., L. L l t'YJ WI e r 


Address: &-5;t I Ph rI a.d. e. (pI'\!' 0- 'Rd.. 

{?>Ot. (k,VI ~ rQ .vi 0 :.Lt 'l..~ 7 

Telephone Number: 4(0 - "~7" £-'3 <C~ 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 

-9­
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

.IMi l LS T SrvII TH, JR 
Cuu l1iY Exec utive 

T1 MM~
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

~ ~9k69R~co. D,reCior 
lJeparlmelli oj Permits and 
Deve!vpmef/r Maf1agemenr 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0508-SPH 
8521 &8525 Philadelphia Road 
N/side of Philadelphia Road at a distance of 39 ft . west from the centerline of Woodrow Avenue 
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Betty L. & Charles L. Limmer, Sr. 

Special Hearing to approve a non-conforming use of a single-family dwelling and 10 unit 
apartments in a 200-foot by 150-foot lot. 

Hearing: Wednesday, July 2, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 102, Jefferson Building, 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

. ~Y-4 ~tou) 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Charles & Betty Limmer, Sr., 8521 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore 21237 

NOTES: (1 ) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JUNE 17, 2008. 

(2) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

luning Review I Coullty ani ce 8u i lding 

I II West Chcsilpe~ke Avellu e. Room III I Towson. tvI~ryland 212 0~ I Phone !II (J-S8 7-JJ91 ' I: ax 4 I (l-8S7 -3048 


ww\\'. b3 i tilno recountym ci .gov 
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, June 17,2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Charles Limmer, Sr. 410-687 -8369 
8521 Philadelphia Road 
Baltimore, MD 21237 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0508-SPH 
8521 & 8525 Philadelphia Road 
N/side of Philadelphia Road at a distance of 39 ft. west from the centerline of Woodrow Avenue 
15th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Betty L. & Charles L. Limmer, Sr. 

S.pecial Hearing to approve a non-conforming use of a single-family dwelling and 10 unit 
apartments in a 200-foot by 150-foot lot. 

Hearing: Wlidnesday, July 2, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Roo 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 



, , 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Counly Execullve Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

June 23, 2008 
Charles L. & Betty L. Limmer 
8521 Philadelphia Road 
Baltimore, MD 21237 

Dear: Charles L. & Betty L. Limmer 

RE: Case Number 2008-0508-SPH, Address: 8521 Philadelphia Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 

Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 28, 

2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 


The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

• I;.{ ; i .. ~ it ')..' 
;? ... " " ~ or. ;- , "' ''' .V(,; ~11J. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 1 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-]3911 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.haltimorecountYllld.gov 


http:www.haltimorecountYllld.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 22, 2008 
Department of Permits and 

Development Management 
~ ~(g~lIW~1ffi 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 1[l 11AY 2 8 l008 Jill 
Director, Office of Planning 

BY: ------­...."'.,. ... ----. 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-508- Special Hearing 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose the 
petitioner's request. The site is currently well buffered and externally well maintained. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact John Alexander in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By.,.... Ib,,={j.v~ .~~< 

Division Chief: / / 1 U'JU" L I ,,/ /VV\-' ..,., v 

CMILL 


W:IDEVREv\zAC\S·50S .doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department ofPemlits & 
Development Management 

DA TE: May 9, 2008 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 12,2008 
Item Nos. 08-504, 506, 507 , ~~ 509, 
511,512, 513,515,516,517, and 519 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
ZAC-04092008-NO COMMENTS 
cc : File 



e• s 
Martin O'Malley, Governor I State~~T John D. Porcari , Secrerary 

Anthony G. Brown, Lr. GOI'entol" 	 ~y Ne il J. Pedersen. Adminisrrarol" 
Administration t 


lVIaryland Department of Transportation 


Date: t'iA'(15 ~ ~DO'6 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. ~~O~-6Pt-\ 
Permits and Development Management (Q'52 1 ~ 8~ z.z:? f\'\ l LA:pe\'-VIA I,o\RD~
County Office Building, Room 109 Ll t-.A. Me"Y ?1Z.Ot? ~Q.lY
Towson, Maryland 21204 

5~~\*l- (\:-\ 'C.~IZ\ t-:I tl 
\(~1'Z-\A-.uCi= 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the above 
captioned, which was received on 5/~/o8.. A field inspection and internal review reveals that the existing 
entrance onto MD is consistent with current State Highway Administration requirements. Therefore, 
this office has no objection to 8t5z14e02'O~ll.AbElVI-IlJ\...Rb , Case Number8-5~.ffl-\ approval. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 410­
545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 
Thank you for your attention . 

Very truly yours, 

SDF/MB 
Cc: 	 Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 

Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

My telephone number/toll-rree number is _____________ 

Marylal1d Relar Service/or Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Srreel Address. 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore. Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545 .0300 . www. marylandroads.com 

http:marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us


&CASENAME______­
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER 0 $- 5o~- 2r ',v 

DATE . '1- J=~ os: 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 


NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 

---------.--.-------+----------+------------t------­

-----------'----------1---------.----1-----:-----------+--------­
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RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING . * BEFORE THE 

8521 & 8525 Philadelphia Road; N/S 
Philadelphia Rd, 39' W clline Woodrow Ave* ZONING COMMISSIONER 
15th Election & 7th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Betty & Charles Limmer, Sr* FOR 

Petitioner(s) 
* 	 BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 	 08-508-SPH 

* 	 * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People ' s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice · 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

~H~ z.,1It.411f~ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN RECE\~EO 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

I1 L(' J].~"('
CAROCr~. DEMILIOlIar............ . 
 Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14th day of May, 2008, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Charles Limmer. 8521 Philadephia Road, Baltimore, MD 21237, 

Petitioner(s). 

P&"t1~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



• e 
Case No.: ?ZJZ> 3'- 0 '6~- yfH 

Exhibit Sheet 

PetitioneriDeveloper Protestant 

No.1 

JtctD~ "\\ 0Y'S­
No.2 

Y2'~W11~'Li) 

( 
/ 

No.3 ~~HJ
A Ktv~tL0 '~~ 

No..k oji0~~ ~ 
3t) j M PLUtA olc 1)0. cpt f11.-r;vI--­ ~ 

No.,2' ~f-A~ 75 . 
~t j~ q, · IA)~fvw /

No.ft ~tcCL ot .LJthLL..
1 ('wuk -to J (Mt vrLvL­ \ 

No..:r ~p~. )511 ~~·~O· 
No . .-8' ~iv (.(8 fLuiXuJ Kv?~ 
No.9 

No. 10 

-

No. 11 

No. 12 



ee 

8525 PHILADELPHIA ROAD 

LIMMER PROPERTY 


CASE No. 08 - -SPH 


AFFIDAVIT OF CONTINUOUS USE 10 UNIT APARTMENT BUILDING 


1. I am a person over 18 years of age, and am legally competent to execute and 
deliver this Affidavit. 

2. I currently reside at 8339 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore, MD 21237. 

3. I am familiar with the property located at 8525 Philadelphia Road, Rosedale, 
Maryland (the "Property"). 

4. During the period from 1944 through 1962, my parents (Fred and Selman 
Vogtman) and I resided in one of the 10 apartments that existed in the Property. 

5. Based upon personal knowledge, I am aware that the Property was used as a 
10 unit apartment building between 1944 and 1962. 

6. If my health pennits, I would like to be present at the hearing on this matter, 
otherwise please accept this, my sworn affidavit. 

7. I have no interest in nor will I receive any gain from the approval of this 
property as a valid non-confonning use as a 10 unit apartment building. 

I DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE AND AFFIRM under the penalties ofperjury that the 
above facts set forth are true and correct. 

-:;~~~~ 
Frederick Vog~~ 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. ~ 
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8525 PHILADELPHIA ROAD 


LIMMER PROPERTY 


CASE No. 08 - -SPH 


AFFIDAVIT OF CONTINUOUS USE 10 UNIT APARTMENT BUILDING 


1. I am a person over 18 years of age, and am legally competent to execute and 
deliver this Affidavit. 

2. I reside at 6717 Kenwood Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21237. 

3. I am familiar with the property located at 8525 Philadelphia Road, Rosedale, 
Maryland (the "Property"). 

4. I am 87 years old and have lived in the area of the Property since 1941. 

5. Based upon personal knowledge, I am aware that the Property has been used 
continuously, without interruption for more than one year, as a 10 unit apartment building 
since 1941. 

6. Ifmy health permits, I would like to be present at the hearing on this matter, 
otherwise please accept this, my sworn affidavit. 

7. I have no interest in nor will I receive any gain from the approval of this 
property as a valid non-conforming use as a 10 unit apartment building. 

, - ' " .-/ 

-Ffank J. Winter 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 3c 
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results Page 1 of 1e e 

ISMaryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw6.1) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1512401030 

I - Owner Information 

Owner Name: LIMMER CHARLES L Use: COMMERCIAL 
LIMMER BETTY L Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 8525 PHILADELPHIA RD Deed Reference: 1) / 3799/ 579 
BALTIMORE MD 21237-3014 2) 

Location a. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
8525 PHILADELPHIA RD LT 55 PHILADELPHIA R 

SW COR WOODROW AV 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
89 12 633 3 Plat Ref: 9/27 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1930 5,304 SF 30,000.00 SF 06 

Stories Basement Type ·Exterlor 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-In Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2006 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 165,000 262,500 

Improvements: 148,900 165,500 
Total: 313,900 428,000 389,966 428,000 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: CARTER RICHARD A & JULIA Date: 01/09/1961 Price: $25,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /3799/579 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deedl: Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 0 0 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 

Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rpJewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber= 15 1512401030 &County=04&Searc... 711 0/2008 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rpJewrite/details.aspx
http:30,000.00


Page 1 of2e ­
tJ Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 

BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search New Search 

District - 15Account Number - 1512401030 

BALTD. CO. 
GOLDEN RING 

MIDDLE SCHOOL 
P.83 

BALTO. CEI. 
ROSEDALE PARK 

P.l 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004. 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 


\\iVI'\\! .mdp.state .md. us/webcomlindex.html 


http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid= 15+ 151240 1 030 7110/2008 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp


• e RA1001B 

DATE: 04/03/2008 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1 ) 
~ 

TIME: 13: 21 : 38 

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE 
15 12 401030 15 3-0 06-00 N NO 02/15/08 

LIMMER CHARLES L DESC-1 .. IMPSLT SS PHILADELPHIA 

LIMMER BETTY L DESC-2 .. SW COR WOODROW AV 

8525 PHILADELPHIA RD . PREMISE. 08525 PHILADELPHIA RD--. 
00000-0000 

BALTIMORE MD 21237-3014 FORMER OWNER: CARTER RICHARD A & JULIA 

---------­ FCV ----------­ ------------­ PHASED IN ----------------­

PRIOR PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR 

LAND: 165,000 262,500 FCV ASSESS ASSESS 

IMPV: 148,900 165,500 TOTAL .. 428,000 428,000 389,966 

TOTL: 313,900 428,000 PREF ... 0 0 0 

PREF: 0 0 CURT ... 0 0 0 

CURT: 0 0 EXEMPT. 0 0 

DATE: 09/02 08/05 

TAXABLE BASIS FM DATE 

ASSESS: 428,000 11/10/05 

ASSESS: 389,966 

ASSESS: 0 

ENTER-INQUIRY2 PAl-PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF 

~ , , 



RA1001Ce e 
DATE: 04/03/2008 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (2) 


T I ME: 13: 2 1 : 5 5 

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS 

15 12 401030 15 3-0 06-00 

LOT .... BOOK . ... 0009 

BLOCK .. FOLIO ... 0027 

SECTION .. 

PLAT .. 

---- - - ---TRANSFER DATA-------­

NUMBER ................. 017496 


DATE ................. 01/09/61 


PURCHASE PRICE...... 25,000 


GROUND RENT.. ......... 0 


DEED REF LIBER .......... 03799 


DEED REF FOLIO ........... 0579 


CONVEYED IND ................ 1 


TOT-PART TRAN IND ........... T 


GRANTOR ACCT NO .. 15-12-401030 

CRITICAL NEW CONST CARD 

AREAS CODE YEAR NO 

00681 

OCC. HISTORIC 

N NO 

MAP ..... 0089 LOT 

GRID .... 0012 LOT 

PARCEL .. 0633 LAND 

YEAR 

DEL LOAD DATE 

02/15/08 

WIDTH ....... 200.00 

DEPTH ....... 10_Cb. .QQ, 

AREA .. 30000.000 S 

BUILT ........ 30 


-----------EXEMPT DATA----------- ­

STATUS ............ . .. .. ....... . 

CLASS CODE .................... 000 

STATE EXEMPT CODE ............. 000 

COUNTY EXEMPT 

CURR STATE EX 

PRIOR STATE EX 

CURR COUNTY EX 

CODE ............ 000 

ASMT ... . o 
ASMT .. . o 
ASMT .. . o 

PRIOR COUNTY EX ASMT .. o 

------STRUCTURE----­

CODE SQ. FEET 

5304 

ENTER-INQUIRY3 PAl-PRINT PF2-INQUIRY1 PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF 



RA1001De e 
DATE: 04/03/2008 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (3) • 
TIME: 13:22:11 

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE 

15 12 401030 15 3-0 06-00 N NO 02/15/08 

----------STATE----------­ GEO CODE N/A LAND-USE 

REC CREATE DATE .. 10/23/92 82 NO C 

DELETE CODE ...... M 

DATE DELETED ..... 

LAST FM DATE ..... 11/10/05 

LAST FM TYPE ..... C 

PREY FM DATE ..... 

PREY FM TYPE ..... 

--------- COUNTY --------­

LAST LOAD DATE ... 02/15/08 

PRIOR LOAD DATE .. 02/05/08 

STATE TAXABLE ASSESS 

ASSESS: 428,000 

ASSESS: 389,966 

ASSESS: o 

ENTER-INQUIRY1 PAl-PRINT PF2-INQUIRY2 PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF 
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" 

PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD 

~.6-,25 /./#/L t? 0/£L jCJ&") Il /L,; ~ I Z- ~ ;) 

Oate of Photographs 1'-/ - cJ !I 

s~rt 


PETITIONER'S 

1EXHIBIT NO. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I took the /"e photographs set out above, and that these photographs 
(number of photos) 

fairly and accurately depict the condit ion of the property hat is the subject of the above-referenced 





























RE.B. No.1 
As Amended 5/ 9/ 57. 

li~eoD 6-4220 PETITIONER'S 

REALTOR ..:.. 

.. Baltimore 6, Md 

EXHIBIT NO, t 

.. ta"rb <t1nntrart: 
'01'6d btl Reel B,'.'e BotWd 01 Grealer Bammore~ 

37Cfcr H. F. ENGELHARDT 
..:.. 

rrmrnt of &nlr. mad~
nineteen hundred and ............. . AI ......................................-. between ....................... .. 

"1M", ~ 
.... LA ........ _ 

Cost 

-nf @fate 


thi8 ....,............ day of ...................... , . ....................... ...... 

I 

• .;t~.7t~........~.,...... ..M ....L ..."~....III. ................................................_........._...._......_........................ Seller, and 

I

,"-.!l.............J.j••_.................a........a&a....u............................._..................._............. ........_....._.........._..._...,Buyer. 


_Hurss that the said Seller does hereby bargain and sell unto the said EJlyer, and the latter 

- • kl", ' ......t...... 1M. ..
b. ..... np... oil ......_. U_lt,.. .......:&7. el_ltda lJca' 


1\)"7' ,'" n44 ....... _ ............ 


................... ta ......... ...••' .......w. n d ... ..... .. A ldI. 
1.1. 141'1, ,.u. 'M. 

at and for the price of 

" III Ii • !!lI .t "I ~:.lbWsd. ft..YlI!!!!I!tL.....~~ ..~...~ ...~ ...~...~...~...~...~...~...~.:._~_.~....~..~..!'!. _.~IJl1!tl.... Dollars ($..~\I!toIW. 
'L' 

• 

of which ...IID...~...~ ...~ .. :~....~...~ ...~,...~....'!!!..J!~ ..!!!'!.. ,~•..~•.•~....~.. .~.. .~...~ Dollar!! ($.._ ......IfIIG..aIl_.. ) 

have been paid prior to the signing hereof, and the balance to be paid as follows: ,...... , 1--' ....... \ 

t 01 ~ 1 flU4 

lo 

AND upon payment lis above provided of tbe unpaid pur\lbAse money, a deed for tbe property containing covenants 

of special warranty and turtber assurance sball be executed at tbe Buyer's expense by the Beller, ",blcb sball convey tbe 

property to tbe Buyer. Title to be good and mercbantable, free ot liens and encumbrances except as specified bereln 

and except: Use and occupancy restrictions of publlc record wblcb are generally applicable to properties In tbe immediate 

nelgbtJorbood or tbe sub-dlv.!slon In wblcb tbe property 18 located, lind publicly recorded easements for publlc utilities and 

any otber easements 'wblcb may be observed by an inspection ot ~Il property, 


I ­
Ground rent, rent, water rent, tuxes, (Including MetropolltlU.I District charges for sewer and water, if any) and Illl otller 


publlc cbarges, on an annual basla, against the premises sball lIe Apportioned as ot date ot settlement, at wblsb Uwe pjl8i11lilljllll 

,'Iall 1111 "IVilll ; and tbe said parties bereto hereby bInd themselves, their heirs, executors and admiuilltrators and as!!igns, for 

the taltbtul performance of tblB agreement. 


Tbe berein described property Is to be beld at tbe risk of tb41 ~eller except as to damages arising trom accidentAl fin' "f '\ 
otber ID8urable casualty unW legal title bas passed or posaesston Wiven ; it lB al80 understood and agreed tbat the Seller t;uall "" 
immediately bave all ot tbe InsuraDCe poUcies on tbe property 80 endorsed as to protect all partie. bereto, as tbelr ' ln(erests 
may appear, and continue sal4-lnsurance In torce during tbe"Ute of tbls Contract. 

Tbls Contract conta1ilB tbe final and entire Agreement between tbe parties bereto, and neitber tbey nor .tbelr Agents sball 

be bound by any terms, ~ndltlons or representations not herein written; time being of tbe essence ot tbls Agreement. 

ot all documentary stamps required by law sball be divided equally between tbe parties bereto, 


Seller bereby agrees to pay ~mmlBslon on tbls sale, in accordance with the Standard Scbedule ot Commissions ot the 

Real Estate Board ot Greater Baltimore, to Ii. F, BNGELHAlDT 


BUutss h•''( the bands and seals of tbe parties be~to. tbe ,ay and year first ~e ~_tten . 


.._.E.~ ..)._.u._~~.f:.£:: .1tk...._.7j..l../~..~ ~ _ ~'t @:~~.:JL ~_ (SEAL).. ? ..] ..~_._._..... · . ~
, ~ WITNIl8S ["AS TO\S~~~}UTUBE ~"" . SI:LLJI:R'S SIGNA~ 

___L, Li..L1._I/_:1.i/i;;~71. LLL'LL_~!..;''', [i:-k)l1..L U.(SEAL)'>..: ..
/.0 w~~7 AS TO 's 8~~U . , 'l'~ ' S~)jZR 

~"'. '" --.~-~-~ ~-~---- - ~-~ -c+-,. "'-2ll.."",. _ (SEAL) 
~ - AS TO BUTIII'S SIGNATUU ~ BUYER' S SIGNATUBE 

.. ·_.. ~~k...~.......... n __• • :J...&.ff;7L1._~7.~~.~_..._ (SEAL)
.n... .... _ __ 

WITNIlil8 - AS TO BUYJ:B'S SIGNATUJUIJ BUYJ:B' S SIGNATUllE4.

mailto:t@:~~.:JL


1';1 I 

D Ef"E D 

,.; .;/ FROM 

6? 
....~);.C;;.HARP.. ..B..•....G.ART.ER .. .&... WlFE.... .... ... . 


~ANSF"ERREO 

..J: .... ~ .. :......... . ..... ..... ' .. .. .. .... .
b,......·.. ·· .... ·.. ; TO _ 

e 
.;' 

~.-- CLERK 

CHARLES L. LH1MER AND WIFE}!;.. ................................................................ .. ........... 


BLOCK NO.. .... ................ .... .. . 
No 8 S2 5 Phil ada 1phi a )9\0ad 

Jhi~ & 1 
Received for Record .... . .. ....... .......... , 19 .. , 


~-f /1 
at .1. .=:..... o'clock .... .. M. Same day recorded 

in Libe; / ) !t NoJ..717 .. Folio .~?1. &c., 

e r. 

one of the Land Records of 

....'......: .; . :; . :;... .,.::.. , ......... , and . 

.~'.~~O// I ,,~~xammed per 

....... ... . 

Cost of Record, $.....?;0........... ... . , Clerk. 


. ....... ... .. ... .. . 


VAN SLYKE & DOTLE, 
Attorn eys- a t-Law , 
730 N. Col l i ngton Ave., 
Balti more 5, Maryland 

.. 
THE DAIL.Y RECORC co.• BALTIMORE. MC• .. 

( ­

http:G.ART.ER
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. I -'-- (,;)DE _ Clt,­FEE-~I~LE Dl!:.ED or k!.B.f:.99 PAGE 579 P!.\JO- r '!\lt:r'l'l~e"\I' : ' ''-l _._. "": .-: .. ~ rl 
• ; ... ~ 

~ o.o o 1- -~·61 7 a 1 079 67 PPG -­
1--9·61 7 8 1 o 07 96 7 PP G- 250.00 

This Deed, 4th day of JanuaryMade this 

in the year one thousand nine hundred and s i x ty-one , by and between 

RICHARD H. CAR TER and JULIA M. CARTER, HIS WIFE , Grantors 

of Ba l timore County in the State of Maryland, of the first part, and 

CHARLES L. LIMME R AN D BETTY L. LIMMER, HI S WIFE, Gr ante es , 

of the second part. 

Witnesseth, that in consideration of the sum of Fi ve Dollars an d othe r go od and 

valu able c onsi de ration the re ceip t whereof is hereby acknowl e dged, 

the said Grant o rs 

do grantandconveyuntothesaid Grantees, as Tenants by the Entireti es, their 

ass igns, the s urvivor of them, and the survivor's 

heirs and assigns, in fee simple, all tho se lots of ground, situate, lying and being in 

Balt imore County , State , aforesaid, and described as follows, that is to say:­

BegWl.i..DJf fol'~;l;u~ 

BE ING known and designated as Lots No s. 25, 26, 27 and 28, as laid 

~ut and shown on t he Plat of Gettman Heights, which said plat is duly 

rOC(jrdec1 among the Land Records of Bal timore County in at Book W.H.M. 

No.9, folio 27. Known as No. 8S25 Philadelphia Road. 

RB..ING the same lots of ground which by Deed deted July 3rd, 1 91.j.6 , 

and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber R.J.S. 

No. 1467, folio 83, were g ranted and conveyed by Mary R. Stehlik et al 

un to the Gr antors herein, in r ee simple. 

http:G-250.00
http:k!.B.f:.99
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e USER 3-, 99 PAGE 580 e 
Together with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being and all and 

-every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to the same belong­

ing, or anywise appertaining. 

To Have and To Hold the said lot of ground and premises, above described and 

mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and 

.advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said 

Gr antee s , a s Te n a n ts by t h e Entire ti e s, t he i r as signs, the s u rvl vor of 

t h e m, a n d the s u r v ivor's ------- ---------------- heirs and assigns, in fee simple. 

And the said part ie s of the first part hereby covenant that t he y ha ve 

not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby 

-conveyed; that t he y will warrant specially the property granted and that t he Y will execute 

such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. 

Witness the handS and seal sof said grantor s 

,/ ;TEST: 

")( tc I~ cI-' , ~/ ~ . " - , " . .... ............ ... .. (SEAL)
.;: .. .... ...... .... ..... ....... ...... '., ............... .. . 

RICHARD H. CAR1~R'0 ---) /?· ·~e~j~C?= .. .. .. . 

····~}tlc%~ ~yRiE?)l ll x~{( ....(SEAL) 

\ . 
v 

STATE OF MARYLAND, Baltimore City , to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this 4th day of anua ry 

in the year one thousand nine hundred and six t y -on e , before me, the subscriber, 

a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for Be l t imore County aforesaid;' 

personally appeared Rich ard H. Carte rand J u l i aM. Ca r te r. Hi s Wi f e, 

the above named grantor rand the Y acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be the i r act. 

As Witness my hand and Notarial Seal. 

/ 

" 

" 

v 
..' ~.-~~ 

.-J \y .....................................:...-y............ ........ . . 

",!:Jlr 


), ­ C' 
J rune s Doyle 3rd Notary Public, 


r ... L-­

..) \:--' Re o t d for record JAN 9 1961 at / 
. \ Pe r \1_ 1... t 7r J. r.a c:m.l G ~ on. Clerk

dU ( . ~ M.I' i- · ' Z~_~~Y' , 6. 7 _ 
R .:J(;u - ' .. . ~-:t:. . $6 __J,.;) . -.Lzt;( h" I 
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" Cit~~ty Direct Reduction F;"7n­

This Mortgage, Made this _ _ _4th __.._ ...._..._.._day cf_J a~l:!.~n____ ......_, in the year one 

thousand, nine hundred and_......_..~..~.~~y.:::..<?n_~_ ...._......___ .._...., between - ....-..- ..- ...- -....- ...- - ........ ...- ............ -.. .--...- ...- ..- ... 

CHARLES L. LIMMER and BETTY L. LIMMER HIS WIFE _ .......__.................. _.__...._.... ....... ....................... ___. ___._ _...._ _ .. _ .._._....._.L___..__._ .. _....._. 


of _.._.._l3...~.:t..~.:1.:~.C?_~~_._g.~~P:.~.L ....... --_...___, in the State of Maryland, Mortgagol3 ,and 


BELMAR.._....... PERMANENT.. _ ...... ..... _ ...... _ ........BUILDING_____. __ AND.. _ ...__LOAN ASSOCIATION.................. _ .-'-- INCORPORATED...._ ........ .1_._ ____.. . _ ...... _ ...
... . ....... .. ......_ _ __. __......__.__.._ ... _ ........_.__ _____ ...._._.......... _ ____ _ 


O):i·r BAL.TIM.Q.RE.....Gl..TY_ _ .............__...._. a body corporate, duly incorporated under the ' , 

.. .-:.laws of Maryland, Mortgagee. 

! 

WHEREAS, said Mortgagor s . being member s of said body corporate, ha ve received J l1erefrom an f..J \; 
.. If'. . I, • {\~ 

advance of _.N.INE_TEE.lL.'I'JiQJJ.SAND - - - - - - - - - - - ~':_::-~_= - - =~~.::...-=-Lt!.2.L.900 .....got.:: 1:>Ollars, . . 


being part of the purchase money for the property hereinafter described: 


AND WHEREAS, said Mortgagor S ha ve agreed to repay the said sum so advanced in installments, 


with interest thereon from the date hereof at the rate of--------six--------- per cent. (-6- %) per 


annum in the manner following: 


By the payment of .... _T.10 HUN12~D F.IFTY..J...~5.Q~Q.0 )-=-_:.:.:.:.::.==-:.::.:-..:.:..-_-:.:.=-=-_ Dollars, 

on or before the first day of each and every month from the date hereof, until the whole of said principal sum 


and interest shall be paid, which interest shall be computed by the calendar month, and the said installment pay­


ments may be applied by the Mortgagee in the following order: (1) to the payment of interest; (2) to the pay­


ment of all taxes , water rent, assessments or public charges of every nature and description, ground rent, fire and 


tornado insurance premiums and other charges affecting the hereinafter described premises, and (3) towards the 


payment of the aforesaid principal sum. 


The due execution of this mortgage having been a condition precedent to the granting of said advance. 
178 

AND WHEREAS this Mortgage shall also sec~:im5 advances as provided by Chapte¢92:3 of the Laws 


of Maryland passed at the January session in the y or any supplement thereto. 


NOW, THEREFORE, THIS MORTGAGE WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the premises, and 

of the sum of one dollar, the said Mortgagor S do grant, convey and assign unto the said Mortgagee, its 

successors and assigns,-atl.~~.s...1mple. a~.t.h..Qs.e lotS of ground situate and lying in 

B~.~_t~~C'..~.~._S: o~_I).~YL_~~OW~~.s No. 8525 Pl:lil a~~.Eh!.~, rnos~i~ State, and described as follows: 

BEING known and designated as Lots Nos. 25, 26, 27 and 28, as laid 

out and shown on the Plat of Gettman Heights, which said Plat is duly 

re"corded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book W.H.M. 

No. _ 9, folio 27. 

BEING the same lots of ground which by Deed dated of even date and 

recorded prior hereto among the Land Records of Baltimore County, were 

granted and conveyed by Richard H. Carter and Wife unto the Mortgagors, 

herein, in fee simple. 

IF the above mortgage loan is paid off in full within five years 

from the date hereof, the Mortgagee may make a charge of three per cent. 

(3~) of the amount prepaid. 

, . 

http:a~.t.h..Qs
http:BAL.TIM.Q.RE.....Gl


, . . 
USER 3799 PAGE,582e e

I 

..... . 


AT Mortg8~ee'~ option, Mortgagors will pay a "late Charge" not 
.. ­

exceeding fo~r ~~r, c~lnt.~· .(4%) of any installment when paid more than fifteen 

(15) days aft er l1lhe -etue. .:late thereof to cover the extra expense involved 
$ " . 

. r , , • t 
in handling delinquent payments. 

SHOULD the annual taxes or other public duas and charges be increased 

over and above those due and payable in the current year, then said Mortga­

gee may increase the above monthly payment proportionately to pay said 

yearly texes or public dues and charges. 

Together with the improvements thereon and the rights or appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise 
appertaining, including all heating, gas and plumbing apparatus and fixtures, and all rents, issues and profits 
a'Ccruing from the premises hereby mortgaged. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot sof ground_~nd_premises unto the. said :Mortgagee, its successors 
and assigns, in fee simple; ~-tft&I"ee~aml~~~rm er-,.eat'9j"et- ttrwHre;-ami"tl'ft~d tbtteirr,-witiT­

_ ~~ag,d..b6R.at~ .liIMwal-oi -tia.i~ ~~II(W.r'T~"»-tk.1'~ ei-~ .,.early-Pefte-M+..~. _ _ _ _..._._.. 

Provided, however. if the said Mortgagor s, the i r heirs, personal representatives or assigns, shall make 
or cause to be made the payments, and perform and comply with the covenants and conditions herein mentioned 
on_.-the.iI--part to be made and done, then this mortgage shall be void. 

And the said Mortgagor s , for ~V~..J-th~heirs, personal representatives and assigns, cove­
nant with the said Mortgagee, as follows: (1) to repay the indebtedness, together with interest, as herein 
provided; (2) to keep the buildings on ,the premises insured against loss by fire and windstorm for the benefit of 
the Mortgagee, its successors or assigns, in some company acceptable to the Mortgagee, its ~uccessors or assigns, 
to the extent of its lien thereon, and to deliver the policy and all renewal receipts to the Mortgagee, its succes­
sors or assigns; and in case of failure of the mortgagor 5, _._ thei r heirs, personal representatives and assigns, 
so to do, the Mortgagee, its successors or assigns, may do so and add the cost thereof to the amount of the mortgage 
indebtedness so as to become so much additional indebtedness secured by this mortgage; (3) to pay all ground rent, 
taxes, water rent, insurance, public dues and assessments of every kind whatsoever, for which the property hereby 
mortgaged may become liable when payable. The Mortgagee, its successors or assigns, being hereby authorized to 
pay the same, and the amount so p~id shalt then be added to the principal debt ~.amed herein and bear interest at 



----

the rate of -------:-~---.. ~.rB~~n~ ~~69--~~G~e~~n~um from~. of said payment, and the said" 
.Mortgagee, it successors or assigns, shall have a lien hereunder on said premises for the amount so paid, together 

with said interest thereon, so that the same shall become so much additional indebtedness secured by this mort­

gage and be included in any decree foreclosing this mortgage, or in any sale of the premises for the foreclosure of 

the same; (4) to permit, commit or suffer no waste, impairment or deterioration of said property, or any part 

thereof, and upon the failure of the Mortgagor ~ the j r heirs, personal representatives and assigns, to keep 

the buildings on said property in good condition of repair, the Mortgagee, its successors or assigns, may demand 

the immediate repair of said buildings, or an increase in the amount of security, or the immediate repayment of 

the debt hereby secured, and the failure of the Mortgagor s, __th_~_! r _ __ heirs, personal representatives and as­
signs, to comply with said demand of the Mortgagee, its successors or assigns, for a period of thirty days shall 

constitute a breach of this mortgage, and, at the option of the Mortgagee, its successors or assigns, immediately 

mature the entire principal and interest hereby secured, and the Mortgagee, its successors or assigns, may, 

without notice, institute proceedings to foreclose this mortgage, and apply for the appointment of a Receiver, as 

herein provided; (5) that the holder of this mortgage in any action to foreclose it, shall be entitled (without re­

gard to the adequacy of any security for the debt) to the appointment of a receiver to collect the rents and profits 

of said premises and account therefor as the Court may direct; (6) that should the title to the herein mortgaged 

property be acquired by any person, persons, partnership or corporation, other than the MortgagorS, by volun ­

tary or involuntary grant or assignment , or in any other manner without the Mortgagees written consent, or 

should the same be encumbered by the Mortgagor s,_ the i ~__heirs, personal representatives and assigns, 

without the Mortgagee's written consent, then the whole of said principal sum shall immediately become due and 

owing as herein provided; (7) that the whole of said mortgage debt intended hereby to be secured shall become 

due and demandable after default in the payment of any monthly installment, as herein provided, shall have con­

tinued for thirty days, or after default in the performance of any of the aforegoing covenants or conditions for 


'thirty days. 

AND IT IS AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that until default is made. the said Mortgagor S 

_ .the i r heirs, personal representatives and assigns, may retain possession of the hereby mortgaged property. 

" AND the said Mortgagor shereby assent to the passage of a decree for the sale of the property hereby 
mortgaged, (the sale to take place after a default in any of the covenants or conditions of this mortgage as herein . 
provided), and the said Mortgagor Shereby also authorize the said Mortgagee, its successors or assigns or 
_.Ere d J. Van S lyke , its duly authorized Attorney or Agent, after any default in the terms of this mort­
gage, to sell the hereby mortgaged property, and any such sale, whether under the above assent to a decree or 
under the above power of sale, shall be under the provisions of Article LXVI of the Public General Laws of Mary­
land, or unde,r any other General or Local Law of the State of Maryland relating to mortgages, or arty supple ­
ment, amendment, or addition thereto. And upon any sale of said property, whether under the above assent to 
a decree or under the above power of sale, the sroceeds shall be applied as follows: (I) to the payment of all 
expenses incident to such sale, including a fee of ne h~~d~e d Dollars and a commission to the party 
making the sale of said property equal to the commission allowed Trustee for making sale of property by virtue 
of a decree of a Court having equity jurisdiction in the State of Maryland; (2) to the payment of all claims of the 
said Mortgagee, its successors or assigns, under this mortga~ whether the same shall have matured or not; (3) 
the surplus (if any there be), to the said Mortgagor 5, __.L~J..!.'..._............. ......_.....__....__ heirs, personal representa­
tives or assigns, or to whoever may be entitled to the same. 

The said Mortgagor B covenant that the y .. ......_ will warrant specially the property hereby conveyed, 
and that they will execute such further assurances as may be requisite . 

WITNESS the hand s and seal s of the said MortC[LL~ , 
(. ~ (SEAL)

CHARLES L. LIMMER 
WITNESS: 

.___(SEAL)rz ,~i4,cf~ 
BET~IMM.Er 

(SEAL) 

---_ ________ _ ____. (SEAL) 

STATE OF MAR~AND, Bal timore Ci t y.____~.. ...- .--.---.-..".- -..- ----.-.. __, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this__.JUh _ _day of_ ..~anuary , Ii:>O. before me, the 

subscriber, a Notary Public, of the State of Maryland in and for Bal tlmore Coull~.L;--_______. 
personally appeared Charles L. Limmer and Betty L. Llnl11le:, His Wife, 

---~.------------

the M9rtglgora herein. 

an~.~~___acknowledged the aforegoing mortgage to be the i r -<Lct. At the same time 

also appeared John H. Otto 	 , President of the. within named 

corporation, Mortgagee, and made oath in due form of 	law that the consideration set forth in the foregoing 

mortgage is true and bona fi1e as .therein set forth . 
•' l ' I ' . 

AS WITN~S'~ h~lld addJN,otarial Seal. 

~-.I ~ - .....:>- _ j..... ~. 

, I .. 

Reo· d for record'~ Jk, ~n( ' 196TJ at 	 Notary Public. 
'. ("'.;- . 

t- .E.T \hl t :,;-r J. 1':) -~~st'~n. ~} '-~'~ 
IL! j] I. . '~ f i";-L s:t , : ~; .... ,)5 ~ 

./~ ~~~'''-------
0", 1 '.,j . -<~&f.;;k ,( ' $,7J-ri 	 _ .._ .. • .......... 

~------------------------~--
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SHORT RELEASE 	 September 29, 1983 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, BELMAR PERMANENT BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATION, 
INCORPORATED OF BALTIMORE CITY., hereby releases the within Mortgage and 
mortgage debt. 

WITNESS the seal of said Association by the hand of J. Thomas Lewis, 
Vice President. 

~ . . ' I 
WITNESS: 	 BELMAR PERMANENT BUILDING ANO LOAN 

ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED ~ OF ' ~ 
BALTIMORE CITY: ~ 

,"\ 

~\-l~ 1 .. e 

! 
L~JfY2'/L/ .... 	

. r Yk . 
.', 

~ ----- - - ---- - _4'icr ,P.re'S'ident 

.. 
A 

~ 	 ~~ 
0:: 

C!:lO 
ZP-4 
~g§~\ ~ ~ 
c« 

~ 	 I . .:g,) 8 
H:Z;H 

~ ~ 	 PHO 

\,n 	 i m< E-I z"~ 
~~ o 	 ~8~ 

~ 

::g ~ ~ E-1H~ fi: ....:Ii- ~ 
Cd 	 . ~~ 

~ ~ O~ o 	 ~~~ 

.~ fj
(1)1
i 
i 

eil~f:> 
~ ~ : 

!;) 	 ~~ .;Ji
~O"' 0: ~3 
.~ ~. 

- . 

.5 () 	 ~ 
'0 'Z 	 "" '" ~ ~ i 	 o 
8 '0! 
v I~i

• ~ ~iI III .8 ..... 
, '0 "0 0 I 

:0)1 Q.I ~ rJl 
i 

__ III . 0 i 
r-f c:( (J) ~ i:

___I "EE I 

i 
'(I) .., . ~ ~ I,I~ 

i ::g N : 
i

Zr-f 
OeD 

"E8 ~ii ~:!' l. ' i! ; ~ i~...-I v I 0 . r\l. f:FT 
'" ,.!<: Z !u~ 	 18­
: B~i~i o3 	 Q.I 

-0 
"" 
()

P:)C\J .B~~~' I '1 .S 

'0 

'" . v 
'l1"\ '0 \ i ' E '~'I ~ 
co ~n i ! -.Q .... 

.v - .'i~ ~ ..... ~ I ..... 
o 

() : V 0 
rJlV . .0o p::: ..J .~ ~ -g I 

ell .z ell .....J 0 	 8 

.. 

Q) 

> 
c2l.. 

.. !=: 
;I 0 • 
QI~~ ~ 

0..:1 bO)::: 
~ , !:: 

~...-I .. 
~Qj.-l'V\ 

Ir-f 
1Il0Q) 
::-'0 ~~ (I) 0 

..:I!:: ·S 
u)~Z.;=j 

o ~ 
~~O'-+­
o:::r: ~. C""\ Qj 
><C"-~ 

(SEAL 


g l" 
iii 
IE 
o 
:I 

~ 
-<., 
o 
V 

D 
IE 
o ..V 

IE 

>­

=<D .. ..X 

. \ . '­( L ____ 	 , . _______.• 



.;,~e 	 e 

, Blue Cap Funding 
, Office: (410) 522-2388 (800) 379- 6980 Efax: 1 (443) 836-0320 www.BlueCapFunding.com 2809 Boston St., Suite 441 Baltimore, MD 21224 

February 20, 2008 

Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Director 

The Department ofPermits and Development Management 

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 


:. Towson, Maryland 21204 
~. 

Subject: Written Zoning Verification Request for 8525 Philadelphia Road 

Dear Mr. Kotroco, 

I am contacting you on behalf of a potential purchaser of the property located at 8525 
Philadelphia Road. Mr. Charles Limmer has owned the property since 1961. Since that 
time a single-family residence and a to-unit apartment building have existed on the site. 
The property is currently zoned DR 5.5 and CB according to the zoning map information 
provided by the Office of Planning. The bank that is grating the loan to the seller is 
requiring written documentation from the county as to whether a use permit is required 
for the 10-unit apartment complex. 

Mr. Limmer states that at the time of the purchase of the property, a use pemlit was not 
required as the property was purchased as-is (house and apartment building). 

We are providing copies of the deeds and a letter written from Mr. Limmer that hopefully 
provides some helpful information in your research for your response. 

The questionslissues that I am requesting at this 'time are as follows: 

1. 	 Can the site continue to be used as is? 

2. 	 If the property and its uses are not in confonnance, what is the best 
procedure to go about having it established as a "legal" non-conforming 
use. And if so, could something be stated that it would be likely for the 
existing conditions to continue based on the information provided? 

Respectfully, 

.~-z ./Z-~ 

Lester Reeder 

Enclosures (4) 

cc: File 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. ~A 

http:www.BlueCapFunding.com
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive February 22, 2008 TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, DIrector 

Department ofPermitJ and 
Development Management 

Mr. Lester Reeder 
2809 Boston Street, Suite 441 
Baltimore, Maryland 21224 

RE: Zoning Verification 
Single-family Residence and 10-unit apartment 
8525 Philadelphia Road, 15th Election District 

Dear Mr. Reeder: 

Pursuant to your letter to Mr. Kotroco, Director of Permits and Development 
Management, I have been instructed by Mr. Cad Richards, Zoning Supervisor, to advise 
you that the above referenced property and its uses are not in compliance with the 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. A petition for Special Hearing before the Zoning 
Commissioner for Baltimore County would be required if you desire to proceed to 
establish this use as "legal" non conforming. Enclosed are copies of the petition forms 
and checklist requirement. . 

The foregoing is merely an informal opinion, it is not an expert orlegal opinion. 
It is not intended to be relied on as expert or legal advise, and is not legal,ly or f~ctually 
binding on Baltimore County or any of its officials, agents, or employees. Baltimore 
County expressly disclaims any and all liability arising out of, or in any way connected 
with the information provided in this document, or any interpretation ~ereof. . 

I trust that--the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and 
responsive to your request. Ifyou need further iilformation or have any questions, I can 
be reached at 410-887-3391. 

Sincerely, 

~e~o~p~er n. 
~;:ng Review 

PETITIONER' S~ '!3 
JF:dt 

EXHIBIT NO. 

Zoning Review 1County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III 1 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 
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